

No. 24-5794

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

WILL MCLEMORE, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROXANA GUMUCIO, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
No. 3:23-cv-1014

Tennessee Auctioneer Commission's Response

Jonathan Skrmetti
Attorney General & Reporter
J. Matthew Rice
Solicitor General
Gabriel Krimm
Senior Assistant Solicitor General
Nicholas Gregory Barca
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Jessica C. Simon
Laurel Hall
Assistant Attorneys General
State of Tennessee
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
Gabriel.Krimm@ag.tn.gov
(615) 532-5596
*Counsel for the
Auctioneer Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Background.....	3
Argument Summary.....	15
Argument.....	16
I. The Auctioneers’ free speech theory lacks merit.....	16
A. The auctioneer-licensing law does not warrant heightened First Amendment scrutiny.....	17
1. Laws that license and regulate professional conduct receive deferential judicial review.	17
2. The law at issue licenses and regulates professional conduct, not speech.	22
3. The Auctioneers’ contrary arguments misinterpret the applicable precedent.....	27
B. The law passes muster, even under heightened review.....	43
II. The Auctioneers’ complaint contains other critical defects.....	51
A. McLemore and his Company face no actionable threat of prosecution for their speech.	51
B. None of the Auctioneers have alleged facts stating a plausible Civil Rights Act claim.....	59
Conclusion	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

360 Virtual Drone Services LLC v. Ritter,
 102 F.4th 263 (4th Cir. 2024) *passim*

Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc. v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.,
 280 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 15, 51

Abrams v. United States,
 250 U.S. 616 (1919)..... 62

Abramson v. Gonzalez,
 949 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1992) 22, 30

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 59, 61

Associated Indus., Inc. v. Stein,
 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 41, 46

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 55, 56, 57, 58

Bates v. Green Farms Condo. Ass’n,
 958 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 59, 61

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 16, 60

Bevan & Assocs., LPA, Inc. v. Yost,
 929 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Billups v. City of Charleston,
 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Brokamp v. James,
 66 F.4th 374 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 41

Byrum v. Landreth,
 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 6, 28

Chambers v. Sanders,
 63 F.4th 1092 (6th Cir. 2023) 59, 60

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC,
 596 U.S. 61 (2022)..... 28, 31

City of New Orleans v. Dukes,
 427 U.S. 297 (1976)..... 6, 18

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres,
 475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 43, 50

Claybrook v. Birchwell,
 199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 59

Cohen v. California,
 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 34, 35, 36, 37

Cotterman v. City of Cincinnati,
 No. 21-3659, 2023 WL 7132017 (6th Cir. Oct. 30, 2023) 61, 62

Craigmiles v. Giles,
 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 46

Crawford v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 55, 56

Crownholm v. Moore,
 No. 23-15138, 2024 WL 1635566 (9th Cir. Apr. 16, 2024) 6

Del Castillo v. Secretary,
 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Dent v. West Virginia,
 129 U.S. 114 (1889)..... 7, 10, 21, 45

Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States,
 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 42

Dixon v. Clem,
 492 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 15, 51

Doe v. Lee,
 102 F.4th 330 (6th Cir. 2024) 52

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear,
 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Ernst v. Rising,
 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 53, 54

Erotic Serv. Provider Legal Educ. & Rsch. Proj. v. Gascon,
 880 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 29

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 53

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
 581 U.S. 37 (2017)..... 18, 30, 33

Ford Motor Company v. Texas Department of Transportation,
 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 27

Friends of George’s, Inc. v. Mulroy,
 108 F.4th 431 (6th Cir. 2024) 55, 56

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
 336 U.S. 490 (1949)..... *passim*

Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar,
 421 U.S. 773 (1975)..... 46

Haaland v. Brackeen,
 599 U.S. 255 (2023)..... 52

Handy-Clay v. City of Memphis,
 695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 51

Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,
 452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... 31

Hensely Mfg. v. ProPride, Inc.,
579 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 61

Hewitt v. Helms,
482 U.S. 755 (1987)..... 54

Hines v. Pardue,
117 F.4th 769 (5th Cir. 2024) 36, 37, 38, 41

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Proj.,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... *passim*

In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.,
756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 61

Int’l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy,
974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 28, 29, 33

Jaco v. Bloechle,
739 F.2d 239 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 60

Kallstrom v. City of Columbus,
136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 53

Keen v. Helson,
930 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 59

Kentucky v. Biden,
57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023) 53

Kiser v. Kamdar,
831 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 30, 34, 35

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) 17, 53, 54

Left Field Media LLC v. City of Chicago,
822 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 35

Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman,
748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Lichtenstein v. Hargett,
83 F.4th 575 (6th Cir. 2023) *passim*

Locke v. Shore,
634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 21, 25, 26

Lowe v. SEC,
472 U.S. 181 (1985)..... 22, 26, 27

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 13

McCloud v. Testa,
97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 17

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 31, 43, 49

McLemore v. Gumucio (McLemore I),
593 F. Supp. 3d 764 (M.D. Tenn. 2022)..... 12, 14

McLemore v. Gumucio (McLemore I),
No. 22-5458, 2023 WL 4080102
(6th Cir. June 20, 2023)..... 13, 55, 56, 58

McLemore v. Gumucio (McLemore II),
No. 3:23-cv-1014, 2024 WL 3873415
(M.D. Tenn. Aug. 19, 2024)..... *passim*

Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
457 U.S. 423 (1982)..... 45, 46

Moore-King v. Cnty. of Chesterfield,
708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 27

Murthy v. Missouri,
144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)..... 52

Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice v. Castille,
799 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2015) *passim*

Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice v. Howell,
851 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2017) *passim*

*Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of,
Psych. (NAAP)*, 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) 6, 24

National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra (NIFLA),
585 U.S. 755 (2018)..... *passim*

Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 53

Norton Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. Vill. of St. Bernard,
99 F.4th 840 (6th Cir. 2024) 33, 57

Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd. v. Surgeon Gen.,
50 F.4th 1126 (11th Cir. 2022) 18, 30, 32, 33

NRA v. Vullo,
602 U.S. 175 (2024)..... 19

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... 46

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School, Inc. v. Kirschmeyer,
961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Parker v. Bd. of Dentistry,
818 F.2d 504 (6th Cir. 1987)..... *passim*

Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 52, 53, 57

Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns,
782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 28, 31, 33

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 43

<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004).....	47, 62, 63
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	19, 22, 37, 39
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2014).....	30, 43
<i>Richland Bookmart, Inc. v. Knox Cnty.</i> , 555 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2009).....	42, 44
<i>Rondigo, L.L.C. v. Twp. of Richmond</i> , 641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011).....	60
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes</i> , 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015).....	55, 56, 57
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	6, 22
<i>Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen</i> , 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>Shapero v. Ky. Bar Ass'n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988).....	33
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	19, 22
<i>Sorrell v. INS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	58
<i>Susselman v. Washtenaw Cnty. Sheriff's Off.</i> , 109 F.4th 864 (6th Cir. 2024).....	59

Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero,
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 34

Tenn. Conf. of NAACP v. Lee,
105 F.4th 888 (6th Cir. 2024) 52

Tennessee v. Dep’t of Ed.,
104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024) 53

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 31, 32

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 45

Tiwari v. Friedlander,
26 F.4th 355 (6th Cir. 2022) 21

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 52

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 29

Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.,
598 U.S. 631 (2023)..... 57

United States v. Hansen,
599 U.S. 762 (2023)..... 16, 37

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 20, 32, 44

United States v. Pinelli,
890 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 19

Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors,
35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022) 54

Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 29

Vidal v. Elster,
602 U.S. 286 (2024)..... 18

Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for Better Env’t,
444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... 33

Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy,
949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 35, 41

Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health,
900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 52

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
595 U.S. 30 (2021)..... *passim*

Wilson v. State Bar,
132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 26

Wollschlaeger v. Governor,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 34, 35

Young v. Ricketts,
825 F.3d 487 (8th Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend I *passim*

Code Provisions

5 U.S.C. § 702 54

42 U.S.C. § 1983 53

Ala. Code § 34-4-1..... 5

Ga. Code Ann. § 43-6-1..... 5

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. XXVI..... 6

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 330.030 5

La. Stat. Ann. § 37:3101..... 6

Me. Stat. tit. 32, § 285 6

Mich. Comp. Laws ch. 333 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 85b-1..... 5

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4707.02..... 6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-5-103 58

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-101 *passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-103 8, 9, 48, 49

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-111 *passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-128 5

Tex. Occ. Code § 801.351(b)..... 36

W. Va. Code § 19-2c-1 5

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 18.11.070..... 6

Wis. Stat. § 480.08..... 6

Regulation

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 0160-01-.20 35

Session Laws

1973 Ala. Sess. Laws 1236 5

1975 Ga. Sess. Laws 53 5

1973 N.C. Sess. Laws 552 5

1967 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 335 4, 46

1978 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 569 8,9

2006 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 553 9, 10

2018 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 941 11
2019 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 471 10, 55
1973 W. Va. Sess. Laws 112..... 5

Public Meetings and Debates

First Auctioneering Modernization
Task Force Meeting (June 19, 2018) 11, 46, 47, 48
Second Auctioneering Modernization
Task Force Meeting (Aug. 27, 2018)..... *passim*
Third Auctioneering Modernization
Task Force Meeting (Nov. 5, 2018) 11, 12, 47, 49, 50
Fourth Auctioneering Modernization
Task Force Meeting (Nov. 26, 2018)..... 11, 12, 47, 48, 55
Tennessee House of Representatives
Floor Debate (Apr. 30, 2019) 11
Tennessee General Assembly
HB 797 Videos (House debates)..... 11
Tennessee General Assembly
SB 1361 Videos (Senate debates) 11
